

## SOVEREIGN ORDER OF SAINT JOHN OF JERUSALEM [KNIGHTS OF MALTA 1FEDERATION OF THE AUTONOMOUS PRIORIES

Magisterial House

## **MAGISTERIAL DECREE 07 / 2019**

To all Dames and Knights, Brethren of
Our Sovereign Order of Saint John of Jerusalem
Knights of Malta
Federation of Autonomous Priories,
let it be known by the present letters that

We, Jose, by the Grace of God Hereditary Regent and Grand Chancellor of the Sovereign Order of Cyprus, Hereditary Prior Procurator General of the Grand Priory of the Most Holy Trinity of Villedieu and, by the Will of Our fellow Knights, Grand Master of the Federation of Autonomous Priories of the Sovereign Order of Saint John of Jerusalem, (KMFAP) also said of the Knights of Malta, in virtue of the Constitutional powers bestowed upon Us, and

in the sequence of the verdict and disciplinary sentence of the 25<sup>th</sup> of February 2019 given unanimously by the 3 judges of the Magisterial Court of Peace to the case of Sir Karoly Andras Nagy, aka "Sir Charles "considering him Guilty as charged and sentencing him to be expelled from our Sovereign Order and from our State;

Considering that the structure of Our Sovereign Order must be served by Knights and Dames of high value and incontestable human and moral qualities, above any suspicion whatsoever;

Considering that, above all, the Knights and Dames of The Federation must fully respect and obey to the laws and legislation of KMFAP and must in all situations be and behave as exemplar Knights never abusing of the trust, credibility and confidence that they deserve for being Knights of St. John of our Federation;

Considering that Sir Karoly Andras Nagy, aka "Sir Charles", incurred in wrongdoing, unconstitutional abuse of power, swindling, falsification of documents, fraud and corruption;

having had all of this facts in consideration and in accordance with Our Constitutional Letter, namely its Article 3<sup>rd</sup> of the Chapter VII,

We come to decree and We do decree:

ARTICLE 1. Sir KAROLY ANDRAS NAGY also known as Sir " Charles " is by the present Decree DOWNGRADED to the rank of KNIGHT.



## SOVEREIGN ORDER OF SAINT JOHN OF JERUSALEM [KNIGHTS OF MALTA 1FEDERATION OF THE AUTONOMOUS PRIORIES

Magisterial House

ARTICLE 2. The Knight Sir KAROLY ANDRAS NAGY also known as Sir " Charles " is by the present Decree dishonorably EXPELLED from our Sovereign Order and State.

- a) Being expelled from Our Sovereign Order Mr Karoly Andras Nagy must in 24 hours deliver to the Office of the Prime Minister all documents, letters and diplomatic notes still in his hands, including his Diplomatic Passport which has been cancelled by Our Magisterial Decree 02/19.
- b) From this day on Mr. Karoly Andras Nagy has no right to use any titles or enjoy any of the prerogatives inherent to Knighthood.
- ARTICLE 3. Following the recommendations of the Magisterial Court of Peace, by the present Decree We instruct Our Government to officially handle to the Criminal authorities of Hungary and to the International Law Enforcement Agencies the findings of our Investigation to the actions of Mr Karoly Nagy, so that, if they so wish, can continue the criminal investigations which the State of the Federation of Autonomous Priories of the Sovereign Order of St. John of Jerusalem Knights of Malta has no means to continue.
- ARTICLE 4. Following the recommendations of the Magisterial Court of Peace, by the present Decree , all of those suspect of collaborating, supporting and assisting Mr Karoly Nagy in his illegal acts, will be immediately suspended from Knighthood until further investigations.

ARTICLE 4. The present Magisterial Decree is effective from this day on.

This decree, was given in two pages, at Our Magisterial House on this  $25^{nd}$  day of the month of February of the year of our Lord 2019 and to it We have hereunto set Our hand and the seals in use at this House.

His Most Eminent Highness José, PRINCE GRAND MASTER and HEAD OF STATE